To our customers,
Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents
On April 1st, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology
Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both
companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid
Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.
Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com
April 1st, 2010

dd
2
R1
C
3
L3
L2
L1
L4
C5
C4
C1
C2
USING  THE  NEC  EVALUATION  BOARD
Symbol Values Part Number Maker
C1, C3 1 000 pF GRM39CH102J25PB muRata
C2 100 pF GRM39CH101J50PB muRata
C4 27 pF GRM39CH270J50PB muRata
C5 2 pF GRM39CH020C50PB muRata
L1 10 nH TFL0816-10N Susumu
L2 39 nH TFL0816-39N Susumu
L3 27 nH TFL0816-27N Susumu
L4 33 nH TFL0816-33N Susumu
R1 1 kΩ RR0816P-102-D Susumu
Data Sheet  PG10168EJ01V0DS 7
µµµµPG2106TB,µµµµPG2110TB
µµµµPG2110TB

IN
IN
Vdd1 Vdd2
C1
C6
C4
C3 L1
C2
R1
L2
C5
L3
USING  THE  NEC  EVALUATION  BOARD
Symbol Values Part Number Maker
C1, C3, C5 1 000 pF GRM39CH102J25PB muRata
C2 1.5 pF GRM39CH1R5C50PB muRata
C4 3 pF GRM39CH030C50PB muRata
C6 2 pF GRM39CH020C50PB muRata
L1 2.7 nH TFL0816-2N7 Susumu
L2, L3 8.2 nH TFL0816-8N2 Susumu
R1 1 kΩ RR0816P-102-D Susumu
Data Sheet  PG10168EJ01V0DS8
µµµµPG2106TB,µµµµPG2110TB
TYPICAL  CHARACTERISTICS (T A = +25°°°°C, unless otherwise specified)